MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LUFKIN, TEXAS, HELD ON MAY 12TH, 1960, AT 10:30 A.M.

On this the twelfth day of May, A.D. 1960, the City Commission of the City of Lufkin, Texas, convened in special session in the regular meeting place in said City, with the following members thereof, to wit:

Jim Waters,
Beamon S. Cook,
Bayo Hopper,
A. G. Welch,
Harold Schmitzer,

Lynn Durham,

Mayor Commissioner W

Commissioner, Ward No.2 Commissioner, Ward No.3 Commissioner, Ward No.4

City Manager City Secretary

being present, and the following absent:

E. Kurl Shirey, Commissioner, Ward No.1 William Drew Perkins, City Attorney,

constituting a quorum, when the following business was transacted:

1. Meeting called to order by Mayor Jim Waters who stated same was being held for the purpose of proclaiming Wednesday, May 18, 1960, "Jim Hardie Day" in Lufkin. Mayor Waters stated that T.V. Star Dale Robertson who portrays the character of "Jim Hardie" in the T.V. Series "Tales of Wells Fargo" each week would arrive in Lufkin Wednesday to participate in the Angelina County Sheriff's Posse-Lufkin Noon Lions' Club Rodeo May 18, 19, 20 and 21, the proceeds of which will go towards the Crippled Children's Treatment Center Fund sponsored by the Noon Lions' Club.

Mayor Waters welcomed Hoyet Williams, President of the Noon Lions' Club, Leon Jones, Angelina County Sheriff and Bill Lewis, President of the Sheriff's Posse, who were present. It was the Mayor's desire to give as much support and emphasis to this worthy cause as was possible by holding this meeting and giving it all the publicity possible in the newspaper.

2. There being no further business for consideration, the meeting adjourned.

Mayor, City of Lufkin, Texas

**Δ**ΥΥΕ **Υ**Υ •

City Secretary, City of Lufkin, Texas